

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF
FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT

On Appeal from the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Martin County, Florida

MAGGY HURCHALLA,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO.: 4D18-1221

L.T. CASE NO.: 2013-001321-CA

LAKE POINT PHASE 1, LLC,
and LAKE POINT PHASE II, LLC,
Florida limited liability companies,

Appellees.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF BULLSUGAR.ORG, FLORIDA WILDLIFE
FEDERATION, FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES AND THE PEGASUS
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT**

Richard Grosso, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 592978
Richard Grosso, P.A.
6511 Nova Drive
Davie, FL 33317
Mailbox 300
grosso.richard@yahoo.com
954-801-5662

Counsel to Bullsugar.org, Florida
Wildlife Federation, Friends of
the Everglades, and the Pegasus
Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
JUDICIAL PRECEDENT RECOGNIZES THE INHERENTLY IMPRECISE NATURE OF SCIENTIFIC FACTS	4
A. Courts Throughout the Country Recognize the Inherently Uncertain and Debatable Nature of Scientific Facts	4
B. Whether an Area Contains Wetlands is Often an Issue of Good Faith Differences in Judgment.	9
C. The <i>Greenpeace</i> Case Dismissal of Falsehood Tort Claims Against Environmental Advocates Rules That Good Faith Statements Regarding Disputed Scientific Issue of Public Concern Cannot Constitute Tortious Interference.	12
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Pages

Constitutions

Art. I, § 5, Fla. Const. 3

Statutes

§ 373.016 (3) (g), Fla. Stat. 9

§373.019 (17), Fla. Stat. 3

§373.019 (27), Fla. Stat. 9, 10

§373.421(2), Fla. Stat. 11

§373.421(3), Fla. Stat.11

§373.421(5), Fla. Stat.11

§373.421 (6), Fla. Stat. 11

§373.421 (6) (e), Fla. Stat. 11

Florida Administrative Code

R. 62-340.300, F.A.C. 10

R. 62-340.300 (2)(a)3, F.A.C. 10

R. 62-340.300 (2)(b)3, F.A.C. 10

R. 62-340.300 (2)(c), F.A.C. 10

R. 62-340.300 (2)(d), F.A.C. 10

R. 62-340.300 (3)(a), F.A.C. 10

R. 62-340.300 (3) (b), F.A.C 10

Cases

Florida

1000 Friends of Fla., Inc. v. Palm Beach County and Bergeron Sand & Rock Mine Aggregates, Inc., 69 So.3d 1123 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... 10

City of Miami Beach v. Lachman, 71 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1953)5

<i>City of West Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County, et al</i> , 2018 WL 3769192 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	9
<i>Davis v. Sails</i> , 318 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	5
<i>Fla. Dep’t. of Env’tl. Prot. v. Hardy</i> , 907 So.2d 655 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	11
<i>Graham v. Estuary Props.</i> , 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1981)	5
<i>Haire v. Fla. Dep’t of Agriculture & Consumer Services</i> , 870 So.2d 774 (Fla. 2004)	6
<i>Island Harbor Beach Club, Ltd. v. Fla. Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 495 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	5
<i>Johnson v. Gulf County</i> , 26 So.3d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	12
<i>Pinecrest Lakes v. Shidel</i> , 795 So.2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) rev. den., 821 So.2d 300 (Fla. 2002)	19
 Other States	
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 9 P. 3d 409 (Haw. 2000)	7, 8
<i>NMAC N.M. Mining Ass’n v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm’n</i> , 150 P.3d 991 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006)	7
 Federal	
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	5
<i>Ecology Center v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F. 3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 541 F. 2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Faltas v. State Newspaper</i> , 928 F. Supp. 637 (D.S.C. 1996), aff’d 155 F. 3d 557 (4th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F. 3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 647 F. 2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Les v. Reilly</i> , 968 F. 2d 985 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 361 F. 3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004), amended by 402 F. 3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	5

<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F. 3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	5,6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964)	18
<i>Resolute Forest Products, Inc., et al. v. Greenpeace International, et al.</i> , United States District Court, No. Dist. of Cal., Case No. 17-cv-02824-JST (Order Granting In Part Defendants’ Motions To Strike, Granting Defendants’ Motions To Dismiss) (Oct. 16, 2017)	13,14,15,16,17,18
<i>Spelson v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Ill. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 757 F. 2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>U.S. v. Deaton</i> , 332 F. 3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>U.S. v. Donovan</i> , 661 F. 3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
Secondary Authorities	
Grosso, <i>Regulating for Sustainability: The Legality of Carrying Capacity – Based Environmental and Land Use Permitting Decisions</i> , 35 Nova L. Rev. 711 (Summer 2011)	5
Gregory D. Fullem, Comment, <i>The Precautionary Principle: Environmental Protection in the Face of Scientific Uncertainty</i> , 31 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 495 (1995).....	8
Government Documents	
Katherine M. Gilbert, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Florida Wetlands Delineation Manual</i> , https://floridadep.gov/sites/default/files/delineationmanual.pdf	11
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, Report of the Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, House of Rep., Together with Additional, Concurring, Separate and Dissenting Views to Accompany H.R. 2 (Including the Congr. Budget Office Cost Estimate) April 22, 1977	18
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Wetlands Delineation Manual</i> , https://www.lrh.usace.army.mil/Portals/38/docs/USACE%2087%20Wetland%20Delineation%20Manual.pdf	12

Websites

<https://floridadep.gov/sites/default/files/delineationmanual.pdf> 10

<https://floridadep.gov/water/submerged-lands-environmental-resources-coordination/content/wetland-evaluation-and> 10

Other

Judgment, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY AND THESAURUS, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/about-us> 10
